
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 856
TO BE ANSWERED ON 28.04.2016


PROGRESS OF PROJECTS UNDER JNNSM

856.     SHRI PINAKI MISRA:

Will the Minister of New and Renewable Energy be pleased to state:


(a) the details of projects in progress under the Jawaharlal Nehru National Solar Mission (JNNSM) in the country;

(b) the budget allocation made under JNNSM during each of the last three years, State-wise;

(c) the details of solar mission projects implemented in various States including Odisha,
State-wise; and

(d) the time by which these projects are likely to be completed, State-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR POWER, COAL & NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY
(INDEPENDENT CHARGE) (SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

(a): Tenders for 11159 MW have been awarded and are at various stages of implementation. The details are given at Annexure-I.

(b): State-wise budget is not allocated, as the projects are demand driven and in some schemes consolidated funds are released to agencies like Solar Energy Corporation of India (SECI), Indian Renewable Energy Development Agency (IREDA) etc. The budget allocated to solar programmes in last three years is given below:-

Year Funds allocated for release)
(Rs. Crore)

2013-14 692.28
2014-15 1158.20
2015-16 3146.24


(c):State-wise details of solar projects commissioned in the country including Odisha, indicating their capacity, is given at Annexure-II.

(d): Solar Projects are completed in accordance with sanctioned covenants and timelines.

During 2016-17, a capacity of 10,500 MW has been targeted taking the cumulative capacity to 17,000 MW.

*****


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE-I REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 856 FOR 28.4.2016


 Status of Tenders for ground mounted Solar Projects in 2015-16 for commissioning in 2016-17& 2017-18


SI.

No.

Tendered by Tendered Capacity( MW)

1 SECI / VGF 575

2 SECI : PMC/Own 291

3 Canal bank/Top 49

4 NTPC Ltd / Bundling 1520

5 NTPC Ltd / Own

Projects

760

6 State Scheme 7964

 Total 11159


ANNEXURE-II
ANNEXURE-II REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK

SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 856 FOR 28.4.2016.


COMMISSIONING STATUS OF GRID CONNECTED SOLAR POWER PROJECTS UNDER JNNSM

Sr.
No.

State/UT

Total cumulative
commissioned

capacity till
31-03-16 (MW)

1 Andhra Pradesh 572.966
2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.265

3 Bihar 5.100

4 Chhattisgarh 93.580

5 Gujarat 1119.173

6 Haryana 15.387

7 Jharkhand 16.186

8 Karnataka 145.462

9 Kerala 13.045

10 Madhya Pradesh 776.370

11 Maharashtra 385.756

12 Odisha 66.920

13 Punjab 405.063

14 Rajasthan 1269.932

15 Tamil Nadu 1061.820

16 Telangana 527.843

17 Tripura 5

18 Uttar Pradesh 143.495

19 Uttarakhand 41.145

20 West Bengal 7.772

21 Andaman & Nicobar 5.100

22 Delhi 14.28
23 Lakshadweep 0.750
24 Puducherry 0.025
25 Chandigarh 6.806
26 Daman & Diu 4
27 J&K 1
28 Himachal Pradesh 0.201
29 Mizoram 0.100

30
Others(PSU/channel
partner )under
Rooftop 58.311

TOTAL 6762.853

